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1.  Nature of Motion.  

The defense hereby moves this court pursuant to RCM 907(b)(3)(B), to dismiss certain charges and specifications because the charges constitute an unreasonable multiplication of charges on the charge sheet referred in this case.  Additionally, certain charges should be dismissed because they fail to state an offense.  

2.  Summary of Facts.
a. In mid November 2008 (after the 2008 Marine Corps ball), Sgt Brito, a former recruiter, allegedly had sex with Alicia Clanton, a person that had been disqualified from joining the U.S. Marines following her use of amphetamines in early November 2008.  Sgt Brito’s alleged sex with Ms. Clanton occurred after Ms. Clanton was disqualified from joining the Marines (on 3 November 2008). See Charge I, Specification 1 (Depot Order 1100.4B violation) and Charge IV, Spec 1, Article 134, adultery with Ms. Clanton. 
b. Sgt Brito had been told by MSgt Orman that Clanton was dropped from the pool of applicants on 3 November 2008.

c. Sgt Brito is also charged with violating MCO 1700.22E for providing alcohol to a minor –Ms. Alicia Clanton- under the age of 21 years.  See Charge I, Spec III. Ms. Alicia Clanton was born on 30 November 1982.  At the time of the alleged offense she was 26 years old. 
d. Sgt Brito is also accused of having sex with a LCpl Perris Weiland, USMC, when she was an applicant in May to July 2008.  For this conduct, Sgt Brito was charged with both a Depot Order 1100.4B violation and Article 134, Adultery.  See Add Charge I, Spec 2.  See also Add Charge III, Spec 2.
3.  Discussion.  

A.  The specifications faced by Sgt Brito constitute an unreasonable multiplication of charges and one or both of the specifications must be dismissed.

The specifications faced by Sgt Brito concerning LCpl Weiland should be dismissed because they concern factually the same events:  that Brito allegedly had sex with Weiland (see Additional Charge I, Specification 2 and Charge III, Specification 1).  For this fact pattern, Sgt Brito is charged with both a Depot Order 1100.4B violation and Article 134, adultery.
Similarly,  Sgt Brito is charged with having sex with former applicant Alicia Clanton too and is therefore charged with charge I, Specification 1 (non professional relationship in violation of Depot Order 1100.4B); charge I, Specification III (providing alcohol to a minor in violation of MCO 1700.22E and Charge IV, Specification 1, adultery with Clanton).
Pursuant to RCM 907(b)(3)(B), multiplicious specifications should be dismissed.  “A specification is multiplicious with another if it alleges the same offense, or an offense necessarily included in the other.  A specification may also be multiplicious with another if they describe substantially the same misconduct in two different ways.  For example, assault and disorderly conduct may be multiplicious if the disorderly conduct consists solely of the assault.” R.C.M. 907(b)(3)(B), Discussion, Manual for Courts-Martial, (2008 ed.).  

The commentary in the discussion section of R.C.M. 703 is not merely a suggestion.  It has been endorsed by the CAAF and is binding law.  “[A]lthough the concept of unreasonable multiplication has been placed in the non-binding Discussion, ‘we do not believe that the action of the President in placing this long-standing principle in a discussion section of the Manual for Courts-Martial had the effect of repealing it, thereby enabling imaginative prosecutors to multiply charges without limit.”  United States v. Quiroz, 55 M.J. 334, 337 (C.A.A.F. 2001).

“Ordinarily, a specification should not be dismissed for multiplicity before trial unless it clearly alleges the same offense, or one necessarily included therein, as is alleged in another specification.”  United States v. Cherukuri, 53 M.J. 68, 73 (C.A.A.F. 2000), emphasis added.  Here the specifications described above, clearly allege the same offense which leads to the conclusion the Court of Military Appeals counseled against in Hughes, the illegal shotgun approach to secure a maximum sentence by the Government.  Hughes said:

“To far too great a degree, however, multiplicious charging appears to be used solely as a vehicle to encourage stiffer sentences. We unequivocally condemn this approach to the administration of criminal justice as does paragraph 26b of the Manual for Courts-Martial, United States, 1969 (Rev.). It is, or should be foreign to our judicial process to attempt to mold a jury's or judge's findings and sentence by resort to multiple charging of offenses which arise out of the same transaction. See ABA Standards, Joinder and Severance § 2.2 (1968). Even though there may be instances, such as the present case, in which unnecessary multiple charging returns a premium for the prosecutor, many such "victories" undoubtedly will be short-lived because of the very real risk of appellate attack which ultimately may deprive the Government and hence society of an "appropriate sentence." Most judges as well as juries of the caliber found in the military justice system are perceptive enough to see through shotgun charge sheets and to adjudge what, to them, is an appropriate sentence nevertheless. Yet, an appellate court faced with a substantial disparity between the maximum penalty utilized during a jury's deliberations and the legally appropriate maximum punishment is duty bound to take further ameliorative steps to "cure" the error even though such action may merely retrace the jury's unrecorded deliberations. Due consideration of this Court's approach to multiplicity questions should alleviate the need to formulate specific rules for the myriad of multiplicity combinations. Stated more succinctly, sound legal judgment coupled with a measure of common sense often will eliminate the needless and costly judicial process of factually resolving matters of such questionable legal worth.” 

 United States v. Hughes, 1 M.J. 346, 348 (C.M.A. 1976).  Emphasis added.


There is no good reason to charge Sgt Brito with two specifications for the same criminal conduct regarding Weiland, and thereby make Sgt Brito appear twice as criminally liablewith respect to the charges involvingLCpl Perris Weiland.  The same argument holds true for Alicia Clanton, where Sgt Brito is charged with three offenses relating to her.

The at issue Depot Order 1100.4B is a broad order that prohibits any sort of personal relations between a recruiter, like Sgt Brito, and former applicants like Clanton and Weiland 
.  Therefore, it is only necessary that Sgt Brito be charged with a Depot Order 1100.4B violation for each of his alleged relations with these two women.  That orders violation, an Article 92 charge, could then encompass all of his alleged personal contact with these women as opposed to the government unreasonably multiplying his charges and charging him with adultery . 
B.  Sgt Brito’s Charge I, Specification III charge should be dismissed, because even as alleged, no violation of law took place.

RCM 907(b)(3) permits the court to dismiss a specification if it is so defective that it substantially misled the accused.  The appellate courts have held that “(w)hether an act comports with law, that is, whether it is legal or illegal in relation to a constitutional or statutory right of an accused is a question of law, not an issue of fact for determination by the triers of fact.”  US v. Harvey, 67 M.J. 758, 763 (AFCCA 2009).

MCO 1700.22E is only violated in a situation like that of Alicia Clanton and Sgt Brito if Sgt Brito attempted to serve alcohol to Ms. Clanton when she was underage.  This is a factual impossibility here though.  Ms. Clanton’s date of birth was in 1982 and the alleged alcohol serving did not take place until 2008.  Therefore, she was about 26 years old during the alleged conduct.
The appellate courts recognize that offenses must be dismissed where the Government has failed to state an offense.  See U.S. v. Daly, 69 M.J. 549 (CGCCA 2010), where the Government’s citing of customs of the service was not good enough to overcome a contrary service order governing the conduct at issue.  See also U.S. v. Sutton, 68 M.J. 455 (CAAF 2010), where the Government’s charging of indecent liberties (for a stepfather asking his step daughter to expose her breasts) did not constitute an offense under the law and was dismissed. 

Sgt Brito cannot be guilty of serving alcohol to Ms. Clanton in violation of MCO 1700.22E.  This specification as drafted should be dismissed.  
4.  Relief requested
a.  That Charge I, Specification III; and Charge IV, Specification 1 relating to Alicia Clanton be dismissed.

b.  That Add Charge IIII, Specification 1; relating to Perris Weiland be dismissed.

5.  Evidence and Burden of Proof.  

a.  The defense requests physical production of the following witnesses by the Government in support of its motion:  

a) Alicia Clanton
b) Perris Weiland
b. The following defense exhibits will be provided:

Exhibit A- Depot Order 1100.4B
Exhibit B- MCO 1700.22E

Exhibit C- Charge Sheet and Additional Charge Sheets

Exhibit D- Article 32 Report ICO Sgt Brito

Exhibit E- Proof of Alicia Clanton’s date of birth

c.  Burden of proof:  The burden in this regard is on the defense, as the proponent of this motion, to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that all facts alleged are true in support of its motion.
6.  Argument.  The defense desires oral argument. 

Date:  
_______________________

Christian P. Hur, Captain, USMC
Detailed Defense Counsel

�What did you mean to say here.  Weiland was not a former applicant at the time of the allegation.  She was still a poolee





PAGE  
5

